The success of Elis’ new commercial offers and changing client needs as a consequence of the sanitary

crisis (increase in demand for hygiene products and higher consumption of workwear) enable us to

anticipate organic revenue growth for the full year in a range of +5% to +6% (vs c. +3% as previously

communicated), with the working assumption that activity in Hospitality will be c. -25% below its 2019 level

during the summer season and c. -30% until the end of the year.

2021 EBITDA margin should be at c. 34.5% on the back of operating leverage generated by the savings

achieved in H2 2020 and the Group’s operational excellence in 2021.

Free cash flow (after lease payments) should be between €200m and €230m, the main variable being

the change in working capital (impact of year-end activity on trade receivables).

The Net debt / EBITDA ratio should be at 3.3x as of December 31, 2021 and below 3.0x as of December

31, 2022.

Restated income statement for prior financial years

The table below presents the adjustments made retrospectively linked to business combinations (IFRS3)

on the previously published income statement as of June 30, 2020.

In millions of euros H1 2020

reported
IFRS 3

H1 2020

restated

Revenue 1,351.7 - 1,351.7

EBITDA 439.9 (0.0) 439.9

EBIT 110.3 (0.0) 110.3

Current operating income 103.6 (0.0) 103.6

Amortization of intangible assets recognized in a business combination (46.0) (0.5) (46.5)

Non-current operating income and expenses (37.2)  (37.2)

Operating income 20.4 (0.5) 19.9

Net financial result (45.5) (0.1) (45.6)

Income tax 4.1 0.1 4.3

Income from continuing operations (21.0) (0.4) (21.4)

Net income (21.0) (0.4) (21.4)

Financial definitions

• Organic growth in the Group’s revenue is calculated excluding (i) the impacts of changes in the

scope of consolidation of “major acquisitions” and “major disposals” (as defined in the Document de

Base) in each of the periods under comparison, as well as (ii) the impact of exchange rate

fluctuations.

• EBITDA is defined as EBIT before depreciation and amortization net of the portion of subsidies

transferred to income.

• EBITDA margin is defined as EBITDA divided by revenues.

• EBIT is defined as net income (or net loss) before financial expense, income tax, share in income of